

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3554 and 3084 OF 2025

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3554 OF 2025

Between:

1. Dr.M. Venkata Chandrudu, S/o M. Sreeramulu, Aged about 46 years
Occ. Assistant Professor (MTS), Department of Zoology
Rayalaseema University Kurnool District Andhra Pradesh.
2. Dr. M. Nagabhushan Reddy, S/o M. Ram Reddy, Aged about 49 years
Occ Assistant Professor (MTS), Department of Zoology, Rayalaseema
University Kurnool District Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioners

AND

Sri.Dr.B. Vijaya Kumar Naidu, Registrar, Rayalaseema University Kurnool
District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through their counsel SRI. G V S KISHORE KUMAR, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willfully, wantonly, and deliberately disobeying the interim orders dated 17-10-2025 passed in W.P.No. 28450 of 2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 18.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. G V S KISHORE KUMAR, Advocate for the



Petitioner, SRI. NIMMAGADDA VIJAYA SANTHI, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3084 OF 2025

Between:

1. Dr Medikurthi Obulesu, S/o M Krishna Murthy, Aged about 39 years Occ: Asst Professor (On Contract) in the department of Telugu Rayalaseema University Kurnool District Andhra Pradesh.
2. Dr B Sainath, S/o Late B Pedda Nagamuni, Aged about 38 years Occ: Assistant Professor on Contract Department of OR and SQC(Statistics) Rayalaseema University Kurnool District Andhra Pradesh.
3. Dr U Nagi Reddy, S/o U Narayana Swamy Aged about 38 years Occ: Assistant Professor on Contract Department of Mathematics Rayalaseema University Kurnool District Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioners

AND

Sri Dr B Vijaya Kumar Naidu, Registrar, Rayalaseema University, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh

...Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through their counsel SRI. G V S KISHORE KUMAR, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willfully, wantonly, and deliberately disobeying the interim orders dated 29.07.2025 passed in W.P.No. 19053 of 2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 27.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. G V S KISHORE KUMAR, Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI. NIMMAGADDA VIJAYA SANTHI, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Pursuant to the orders of this Court, Respondent No.1 is present in Court today.

Learned counsel for the Petitioners submits that pursuant to the interim order of this Court, from 19.11.2025, the Petitioners are being continued in the respective designations and salaries are also paid.

Learned counsel for the Respondent submits that in the writ petitions counter affidavit are filed.

In that view, the presence of the Respondent No.1 is dispensed with for the present.

Post the contempt cases after disposal of the main writ petitions.

SD/-V.DIWAKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri. Dr. B. Vijaya Kumar Naidu, Registrar, Rayalaseema University
Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh.(by SPEED POST)
2. One CC to SRI. G V S KISHORE KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. NIMMAGADDA VIJAYA SANTHI Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

VN,J

DATED:20.04.2026

POST THE CONTEMPT CASES AFTER DISPOSAL OF THE MAIN WRIT PETITIONS.

ORDER

CC.No.3554 AND 3084 OF 2025

DISPENSED WITH

